

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13861/2009

K.SHANMUGAVEL MUDALIAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMNR., HINDU REL. &amp; CHARI. END. DEPT. &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for bringing on record the lrs. of deceased respondent and c/delay and exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

Date : 23/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Akanksha, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr Simanta Kumar, Adv.

Mr. V. J. Francis, Adv.

Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for effecting service on respondent no.10(1) by publication has not been filed. It is acknowledged to be filed within the course of the day. Be filed and publication be accordingly issued thereafter.

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 2,3 to 9, 10 to 13 except 10(1) has already been filed.

Counter affidavit of respondent no.1 is to be filed. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

List again on 9.4.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)  
Registrar