

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 13861/2009

K.SHANMUGAVEL MUDALIAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMNR., HINDU REL. & CHARI. END. DEPT. & ORS Respondent(s)
 (with appln. (s) for bringing on record the lrs. of deceased
 respondent and c/delay and exemption from filing O.T. and interim
 relief and office report)

Date : 09/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr N Sai Vinod, Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.
 Mr Simanta Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. V. J. Francis, Adv.
 Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.
 Mr A Santha Kumaran, Adv.
 Mr M Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

An application for substituted service with respect to
 the legal representatives of the deceased respondent
 no.10(i) has been filed. It is mentioned by the ld. counsel
 that registry has not yet processed the same. Application be
 processed as per rules.

Counter affidavit of respondent no.1 has not come on
 record despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is
 hereby declined.

Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 2,3 to 9 and 11 to

Signature Not Verified

13 has already come on record.

Digitally signed by

Hema Joshi

Date: 2015.04.13

17:02:39 IST

Reason:

List again on 6.7.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
 Registrar