

CORRECTED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION/
INHERENT JURISDICTION/
EXTRAORDINARY APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 789/2017

K.SHANMUGAVEL MUDALIAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

COMMNR., HINDU REL. & CHARI. END. DEPT. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 9075/2017

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO.215/2025

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 789/2017

O R D E R

1. Learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant/petitioner submits that in view of the subsequent suits bearing O.S. Nos.896, 726 and 1031 of 2021 having been filed before the Sub-Court, Alandur, Tamil Nadu, the present appeal as well as the Special Leave Petition may be disposed of with a clarification that the impugned order will not have any

bearing in the pending suits.

2. Taking note of the said submission, and particularly when the High Court has not gone into the merits of the case, we are inclined to hold that the impugned order will not have any bearing in the pending suits which shall be decided on their own merits.
3. Accordingly, the appeal and the Special Leave Petition stand disposed of and the contempt petition stands closed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

NEW DELHI;
30th JULY, 2025

ITEM NO.108 + 122 **R E V I S E D** COURT NO.5 SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 789/2017

K.SHANMUGAVEL MUDALIAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMNR., HINDU REL. & CHARI. END. DEPT. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9075/2017 (XII)

IA No. 35073/2020 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA No. 35063/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 215/2025 in C.A. No. 789/2017

FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 99853/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 30-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. V. Muthu Kumar, AOR
Mr. Akshay Ravi, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Bhandari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal and the special leave petition are disposed of
and the contempt petition stands closed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(corrected signed order is placed on the file)

ITEM NO.108 + 122

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 789/2017

K.SHANMUGAVEL MUDALIAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMNR., HINDU REL. & CHARI. END. DEPT. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9075/2017 (XII)

IA No. 35073/2020 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA No. 35063/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 215/2025 in C.A. No. 789/2017

FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 99853/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 30-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. V. Muthu Kumar, AOR
Mr. Akshay Ravi, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Bhandari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal and the special leave petition are disposed of
and the contempt petition stands closed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
(Signed order is placed on the file)